redemption of preference shares or debentures/ alteration or reduction of 
share capital/ conversion of shares/ securities and issue of security certificates 
in all instances; During the financial year under review, the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company was increased from ₹10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore 
only) to ₹11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore only) pursuant to the approval of 
the shareholders and in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013. 

And the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company increased from ₹7,03,60,000 
(Rupees Seven Crore Three Lakh Sixty Thousand only) to ₹7,28,60,000 (Rupees 
Seven Crore Twenty-Eight Lakh Sixty Thousand only) pursuant to a preferential 
issue of shares, in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 
and the rules made thereunder. 

9. Keeping in abeyance the rights to dividend, rights shares and bonus shares 

pending registration of transfer of shares in compliance with the provisions of

[...]

18. Alteration of the provisions of the Memorandum and/ or Articles of Association 
of the Company; During the financial year under review, the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company was increased from ₹10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore 
only) to ₹11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore only) pursuant to the approval of 
the shareholders and in accordance with the provisions of Section 61 and other 
applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Consequent to this increase, 

the Memorandum of Association (MOA) of the Company has been amended